™ Rule 1.29/1.54

{a) Insert full name of
Company

(b} Insert full name and
Address

(c) Insert date

(d) Delete as applicable

Presenters name,
address and reference

(f any)

The Insolvency Act 1986

Notice to Registrar of Companies of
Completion or Termination of
Voluntary Arrangement

Pursuant to Rule 1.29 or Rule 1.54 of the
Insolvency Rules 1986

To the Registrar of Companies

Name of Company

Form 1.4

R.1.29/
R.1.54

For Official Use

Company Number

[ 07089235

Absolute Electrical & Mechanical Sclutions Ltd

Anthony Fisher & Gary Birchall
Debtfocus

Skull House Lane

Appley Bndge

Wigan

WNG 9DW

| joint supervisor of a voluntary arrangement which took effect on 2 October 2012
enclose a copy of my notice to the creditors and members of the above-named company
that the voluntary arrangement terminated, (d) together with a report of my receipts and

payments
Signed
Date = l)s
J1204 For Offtcial Use
Absolute Electrical & Mechanical Liquidatien Section Post Room
Solutions Ltd
Anthony Fisher & Gary Bircall
Debtfocus
Skull House Lane >
Appley Bridge b3
Wigan :’3_‘
WNG6 9DW g *A40QF 102"
A12 07/02/2015 #160
COMPANIES HOUSE
ll TR Ao WeERT
A11 30/01/2015 #23

Software Supplied by Turnkey Computer Technology Limited, Glasgow

COMPANIES HOLISF




Company Voluntary Arrangement

In The Matter of
Absolute Electrical & Mechanical Solutions Ltd

Final Report
Pursuant to Rule 1.29 of The Insolvency Rules 1986

The following compnses my Final Report to Creditors for the penod ending 12 January 2015
detating the above arrangement, as required by Rule 1.29 of the Insolvency Rules 1986.

Under the terms of the proposal the Company was to make monthly contributions of £700 for
sixty months

The company has struggled to maintain the voluntary contnbutions since the arrangement
was approved by creditors.

In January 2013, the company had arrears on the arrangement totallng £2,050 and
accordingly was In default of the terms of the arrangement.

A letter was sent to the director of the company on 6 February 2013 giving him 7 days In
which to make an immediate payment in order to bring the arrears back within the default
position.

The director failed to respond to this letter and as such, I was required to establish creditors’
wishes as to the future of the arrangement.

A meeting of creditors was held on 27 March 2013 and I can confirm that creditors voted to
Issue a Certificate of Termunation.

Following the meeting, the company made a payment that brought the arrears back within
the default penod and I reported to creditors that the arrangement was to continue as per
the onginal terms.

In June 2013 the Directors of the Company contacted me to advise that due to the recession
the company had lost several of its contracts. The directors also adwvised that the contracts
had also changed since the arrangement was accepted in that the company was now required
to buy/supply the matenals up front which had a direct impact on their working capital. This
has had a massive effect on the company’s cashflow and the directors had been forced to buy
the matenals using personal funds.

The directors provided me with projections in terms of new contracts and were confident that
they could get the company back on track and trading at a profit within the next 6 months.

The directors therefore requested that creditors allow a 6 month payment break on the
arrangement and that the term of the arrangement be extended by 9 months in order to
facilitate repayment of the accrued arrears.

A meeting of Creditors was held on 12th August 2013 and I can confirm that the majority of
creditors rejected this request and instructed me to commence Winding Up proceedings.

However I advised creditors that, since the vanance proposal was crculated, the company
made a payment which brought the arrears back within the default period and as such, the
arrangement was to continue as per the onginal terms.




The company fought hard and maintained payments for a number of months following the
above meeting. However in June 2014, the company had arrears on the arrangement totalling
£3,490 and accordingly was back in default of the terms agreed with creditors.

I held a meehing with the director of the company at my office in order to discuss the future
of the arrangement. The director advised me that work had been extremely quiet however,
he had bid for several new contracts and had been successful in his applications.

The director therefore respectfully requested that creditors allow a 2 month payment break
on the arrangement, up to and including August 2014, in order that the company can be
prepared to start the above work on the above contracts, and that creditors agree to the term
of the arrangement be extended by a total of 7 months in order to facilitate repayment of the
accrued arrears upon cessation of the payment break.

An adjourned meeting of creditors was held on 29 July 2014 and I can confirm that the
majority of creditors rejected the company’s proposal and instructed me to commence winding
up proceedings. A copy of thes report is enclosed for your information.

In July 2014 I instructed my solicitors as above and can confirm that, the company Absolute
Electrical & Mechanical Solutions Ltd was wound up on 26 November 2014 In the Preston
County Court. A copy of the Winding Up Order 1s enclosed for creditor information.

The solicitor’s fees and disbursements for the assistance of the Winding Up petition total
£3,560.58 inc VAT and have been paid in full.

I therefore enclose a Certificate of Termination along with the Supervisor’s Final Receipts and
Payments Accounts of the arrangement.

I have agreed unsecured creditor claims totalling £121,612.32.
I am not in a position to declare any dividend to proving creditors.

The Nominee’s fees agreed with creditors totals £4,500 as detailed in the proposal. A total of
£4,500 has been drawn In this regard.

The Supervisor’s fees were oniginally based on reascnable time costs incurred. An amount of
£15,225 1s due, which represents 86.58 hours worked at an average cost of £175.86 per hour.
A copy of the SIP 9 schedule s enclosed for your information.

However modification number 22 restricts the Supervisor’'s remuneration and expenses to
20% on all future realisations. Supervisor’s fees and expenses totalling £2,102.24 have been
drawn to date.

This concludes my Final Report.

Gary Birchall, MIPA, MABRP
Joint Supervisor

Dated: 12 January 2015




Absolute Electrical & Mechanical Solutions Ltd
(Under a Voluntary Arrangement)
In The Preston County Court

Report on the application from the Directors of Absolute Electrical &
Mechanical Solutions Ltd to vary the terms of the Proposal

|, Gary Birchall, Joint Supervisor and Chairman of the Meeting, of Debtfocus Business Recovery &
Insolvency Ltd, Skull House Lane, Appley Bridge, Wigan, WN6 SDW make the following report on the
adjourned meeting of Creditors held on 29 July 2014 at 10 30am

The Director made an application to Creditors on 16 June 2014 as above as permitted by Paragraph
16 20 of the proposal

The following resolutions were put to Creditors

1) Toallow a 2 month payment break on the arrangement with a 7 month extension on the term
of the arrangement in order to facilitate repayment of the accrued arrears
AND

2} To allow the Supervisors fees to be calculated on a time cost basis
OR

3) Issue a Certificate of Termination
OR

4) 1ssue Winding up proceedings

No Creditors were present in person Gary Birchall and Wayne Mackenzie of DebtFocus were present
at the meeting and recerved the following votes via proxy

The following votes in favour of resclutions 1 and 2 were receved

Creditor | Amount of Claim (f)
HIBU Formally Yellow Pages | 1,543 88
TOTAL | 1,543.88

The following votes against resclutions 1 and 2 were received

Creditor | Amount of Claim (£)
County Electrnical Wholesalers Ltd | 1,944 62
HMR&C | 81,030 85
TOTAL | 82,975.57

Summary of voting for resolutions 1 and 2

£ %
In Favour 1,543 88 02
Against 82,975 57 98

Total 84,519 45 100




No votes were received in favour of resolution 3

The following votes in favour of resolution 4 were received

Creditor | Amount of Claim (£)
HMR&C | 81,030 95
TOTAL | 81,030.95

The following votes against resolution 4 were received

Creditor | Amount of Claim (£)
HIBU Formally Yellow Pages | 1,543 88
TOTAL | 1,543.88

Summoary of voting for resolution 4

£ %
In Favour 81,030 95 98
Against 1,543 88 02
Total 82,574 83 100

A votes was received from Jewson Ltd however, this was invalid as the voting instructions were not
clear

Paragraph 16 20 of the Proposal requires a majority in value of voting creditors to approve any
resclutions

Accordingly, 1 can confirm that the requisite majority of Creditors voting have rejected the vanance
proposal and have instructed the Supervisor to Issue Winding up proceedings

=

Gary Birchall, MIPA, MABRP
Joint Supervisor and Chairman of the Meeting

29 July 2014




Absolute Electrical & Mechanical Solutions Ltd
(Under a Voluntary Arrangement)

Summary of Receipts & Payments
02 October 2012 to 13 January 2015

RECEIPTS Total (£)
Debtor Contributions 10,510 00
Bank Interest Gross 282
10,512 82
PAYMENTS
Specific Bond 147 00
Nominee Fees 4,500 00
Supervisor Fees 1,775 24
Neminee Disbursements 350 00
Legal Fees 1,437 48
Legal Dishursements 1,835 60
Storage Costs 180 00
Vat Receivable 287 50
10,512.82
Balance In Hand 0.00
10,512.82

Note - VAT is not recoverable

Page 1 of 1 IPS SQL Ver 504 13 January 2015 11 10




Corﬁpany Number 07089235
. List of Proofs
Absolute Electrical & Mechanical Solutions Ltd

| HEREBY CERTIFY that the following i1s a correct list of all proofs tendered to me in the above
matter —

Joint Supervisor

12 Jan 2015

Narmne of claimant Amount of Proof

CCoo County Electncal Wholesalers Ltd 1,944 62
CCo1 Creditsafe Business Solutions Limited 63000
CHO0 HM Revenue & Customs 81,030 95
CJoo0 Jewsons 17,955 39
Ccwoo Wolseley UK Ltd 16,507 48
CW01 Wamngton Electncal Supplies 2,000 00
CYQ0 Yell Ltd 1,543 88
Totals 121,612 32

* Denotes different payee name from claimant
~ Denotes Associated Creditar/Excluded Debt

Page 1 of 1 12 January 2015 15 44




L0 L1 G102 Aenuep ¢)

Pi-10-G | UOISIBA

| Jo 1 abeyq

000 P SIUBLISRINGSIA (0L

00 000°¢ powml) saed (€101
98 9.8 o0 522’5t 85 98¢ €658 000 0z Sv 6L wnoy [mo)
0o LU 060 000 000 000 Qoo Guipey
e wil M0S5ET £9ElL e 000 o0 O£ E Laineng
99 261 00819 S Qe QL L2 oco oz b 61 SMaIAeY
000 000 coo oco 000 000 000 S198SY JO UGIESIERY
000 re]e] 000 0co 000 000 000 Suoistad
00 0Ze 008y el G0 000 000 0t |eBa
0009t 00 ¥9 oo ko 000 000 000 suoneBnsaau
000 000 wo G0 0co 000 000 uoHesijeul 4
000 000 os]1] 000 0oo ooo oo seoiojdw3y
oE 961 00 vo8 ory 174 0o o000 s 7.8 S0UpID
1601 00 var QLE 0Le 000 ooce 0o Bunueg Jensed
B804} 008Rs s 0962 0L0T 000 000 0689 sis)lep oyioedg 8ser)
b4 00918 e 0o+ 000 000 oce Buiwuely 2 uonensLILPY
(3) ey §9s voddng B[RUOIES2JOId
Apnoy ebriany {3) 180 sy SINOYH [FI0] ¥ SURISINNY Ao[ueg IS0 1ebeuey lauueg UO|IUNG HOAM JO LOPRILISSEID

SL0Z/10/€L oL 2102/01/20 Wold
150d @pod paloid

P71 SUOHNIOS [EDIUBYOAIN @ [BOLIORIT SINIOSAY - YOZ LI

fiewwng 1809 ' awi] 6dIS - Aug swiy




Company Voluntary Arrangement
Absolute Electrical & Mechanical Solutions Ltd

In The Preston County Court

Certificate of Termination

1. I hereby give notice that Absolute Electrical & Mechanical Solutions Ltd has failed to
comply with the terms of the proposal in the above Company Voluntary Arrangement.

2. Accordingly, the Arrangement 1s hereby brought to an end.

3. In accordance as required by Rule 1.29 of The Insolvency Rules 1986, this notice has
been circulated to the debtor, all known creditors, the Preston County Court and
Companies House.

4. Accordingly, all creditors should contact the Official Recevers Office.

Gary Birchall, MIPA, MABRP
Joint Supervisor

Dated: 12 January 2015




